

Consolidated Financial Results

For the First Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2019 (Japan GAAP)



August 6, 2018

Company Name : **SUBARU CORPORATION.** (Tokyo Stock Exchange First Section, Code No.7270)
 URL : <https://www.subaru.co.jp/en/ir/>
 Representative : Tomomi Nakamura, President and CEO
 Contact for Inquiries : Katsuo Saitou, General Manager of Administration Department Phone +81-3-6447-8825
 Scheduled date of submitting Quarterly Report : August 10, 2018
 Scheduled date for dividend payment : —
 Quarterly earnings supplementary explanatory documents : Yes
 Holding of quarterly financial results meeting : Yes(for investment analysts and institutional investors)

(All amounts have been rounded off to the nearest million yen, unless otherwise specified)

1. Consolidated Results for the First Quarter of FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

(1) Consolidated Results of Operations (for three-month period)

(In Japanese yen rounded to million, except for per share figures, percentage figures indicate a change from the previous fiscal year / period)

	Net sales	Operating income	Ordinary income	Net income attributable to owners of parent
1st Quarter of FYE 2019	709,227 (12.9)%	57,576 (51.8)%	60,097 (49.6)%	45,463 (44.8)%
1st Quarter of FYE 2018	814,010 5.8%	119,344 17.5%	119,273 0.4%	82,326 4.4%

Note: Comprehensive income 1st Quarter of FYE 2019: 58,838 million yen (Minus31.1%) 1st Quarter of FYE 2018: 85,354 million yen (85.1%)

	Net income per share, basic (Yen)	Net income per share, diluted (Yen)
1st Quarter of FYE 2019	59.30	—
1st Quarter of FYE 2018	107.38	—

(2) Consolidated Financial Position (Unit: Millions of yen, except for per share figures)

	Total assets	Net assets	Shareholders' equity to total assets (%)
1st Quarter of FYE 2019	2,860,625	1,564,629	54.4%
FYE 2018	2,866,474	1,561,023	54.2%

Reference: Shareholders' equity As of June 30, 2018: 1,557,251 million yen As of March 31, 2018: 1,552,844 million yen

2. Dividends

	Cash dividends per share (yen)				
	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	Year-end	Annual
FYE 2018	—	72.00	—	72.00	144.00
FYE 2019	—				
FYE 2019 (Forecast)		72.00	—	72.00	144.00

Note: Revision of the forecasts in the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019: No

3. Projection of Consolidated Results for FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019)

(In Japanese yen rounded to million, except for per share figures, percentage figures indicate a change from the previous fiscal year / period)

	Net sales	Operating income	Ordinary income	Net income attributable to owners of parent	Net income per share, basic(Yen)
1st half	1,463,100 (9.0)%	110,000 (48.1)%	111,700 (47.5)%	79,100 (6.9)%	103.17
Full year	3,250,000 0.5%	300,000 (20.9)%	305,000 (19.7)%	220,000 (0.2)%	286.94

Note: Revision of the forecasts at the timing of announcement of the results of first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019: No

4. Others

(1) Changes of significant subsidiaries in the first quarter of FYE 2019 : No

(2) Application of specific accounting for preparing the quarterly consolidated financial statements : Yes

Note: The details please refer to "Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (4) Note to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (Application of Specific Accounting for Preparing the Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements)" on page 7.

(3) Changes in accounting policies, procedures and methods of presentation for preparing the quarterly consolidated financial statements

[1] Changes due to revisions of accounting standards : No

[2] Changes due to other reasons : Yes

[3] Changes of estimation due to accounting issues : Yes

[4] Restatements : No

Note: The details please refer to "Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (4) Note to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (Changes in accounting policies) on page 7.

(4) Number of outstanding shares (Common Stock)

[1] Number of outstanding shares (including treasury stock)	As of June 30, 2018:	769,175,873 shares	As of March 31, 2018:	769,175,873 shares
---	----------------------	--------------------	-----------------------	--------------------

[2] Number of treasury stock	As of June 30, 2018:	2,456,556 shares	As of March 31, 2018:	2,455,039 shares
------------------------------	----------------------	------------------	-----------------------	------------------

[3] Average number of shares (for three-month period)	1st Quarter of FYE 2019:	766,719,718 shares	1st Quarter of FYE 2018:	766,685,489 shares
---	--------------------------	--------------------	--------------------------	--------------------

*The status of the implementation of the first quarterly review

This quarterly earnings report is not subject to quarterly review based upon the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act.

*Proper use of projection of operating results, and other information

The performance projections were based on the information available as of the date when this document was released. Therefore, actual results may differ considerably due to various factors that might occur in the future.

Index of the attachments

Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	2
(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheets	2
(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of (Comprehensive) Income	4
(3) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
(4) Note to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	7
(Notes on Premise of Going Concern)	7
(Notes on Significant Changes in the Amount of Shareholders' Equity)	7
(Changes in Accounting policies).....	7
(Application of Specific Accounting for Preparing the Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements).....	7
(Additional Information).....	8
(Segment Information)	9
(Significant Subsequent Event)	9

Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	FYE 2018 (as of March 31, 2018)	1st Quarter of FYE 2019 (as of June 30, 2018)
ASSETS		
I Current assets		
Cash and deposits	765,397	800,943
Notes and accounts receivable-trade	155,247	138,420
Lease investment assets	17,120	16,527
Short-term investment securities	242,573	140,810
Merchandise and finished goods	202,435	216,913
Work in process	52,307	67,540
Raw materials and supplies	42,448	53,264
Short-term loans receivable	185,364	186,287
Other	107,893	109,210
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(340)	(343)
Total current assets	1,770,444	1,729,571
II Noncurrent assets		
1. Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures, net	207,133	211,511
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net	169,814	192,541
Land	184,339	183,848
Vehicles and equipment on operating leases, net	18,638	38,350
Construction in progress	55,908	26,672
Other, net	67,276	80,539
Total property, plant and equipment	703,108	733,461
2. Intangible assets		
Other	28,293	27,445
Total intangible assets	28,293	27,445
3. Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	113,465	115,690
Net defined benefit asset	82	424
Deferred tax assets	139,171	137,232
Other	115,273	120,196
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(3,362)	(3,394)
Total investments and other assets	364,629	370,148
Total noncurrent assets	1,096,030	1,131,054
Total assets	2,866,474	2,860,625

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	FYE 2018 (as of March 31, 2018)	1st Quarter of FYE 2019 (as of June 30, 2018)
LIABILITIES		
I Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable-trade	320,137	312,401
Electronically recorded obligations-operating	64,863	66,494
Short-term loans payable	22,082	12,196
Current portion of long-term loans payable	42,982	17,313
Income taxes payable	45,372	13,849
Accrued expenses	255,914	232,955
Provision for bonuses	24,131	36,318
Provision for product warranties	34,743	38,318
Provision for loss on construction contracts	160	92
Provision for loss on business liquidation	3,098	2,959
Provision for loss related to airbags	64,711	64,711
Other	172,813	219,995
Total current liabilities	1,051,006	1,017,601
II Noncurrent liabilities		
Long-term loans payable	21,138	27,155
Deferred tax liabilities	2,466	2,605
Provision for product warranties	35,801	36,994
Provision for directors' retirement benefits	447	403
Net defined benefit liability	19,337	21,094
Other	175,256	190,144
Total noncurrent liabilities	254,445	278,395
Total liabilities	1,305,451	1,295,996
NET ASSETS		
I Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock	153,795	153,795
Capital surplus	160,197	160,197
Retained earnings	1,283,539	1,273,770
Treasury stock	(7,054)	(7,054)
Total shareholders' equity	1,590,477	1,580,708
II Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	7,038	5,896
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(36,193)	(21,473)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(10,136)	(9,604)
Remeasurements of other postretirement benefits of foreign consolidated subsidiaries	1,658	1,724
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	(37,633)	(23,457)
Non-controlling interests	8,179	7,378
Total net assets	1,561,023	1,564,629
Total liabilities and net assets	2,866,474	2,860,625

(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of (Comprehensive) Income
Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income (for three-month period)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	FYE 2018 (April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017)	FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)
I Net sales	814,010	709,227
II Cost of sales	597,078	549,676
Gross profit	216,932	159,551
III Selling, general and administrative expenses	97,588	101,975
Operating income	119,344	57,576
IV Non-operating income		
Interest income	1,161	2,310
Dividends income	365	277
Equity in earnings of affiliates	174	—
Foreign exchange gains	5,685	9,961
Other	190	1,847
Total non-operating income	7,575	14,395
V Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	392	224
Share of loss of entities accounted for using equity method	—	59
Loss on valuation of derivatives	6,483	10,674
Other	771	917
Total non-operating expenses	7,646	11,874
Ordinary income	119,273	60,097
VI Extraordinary income		
Gain on sales of noncurrent assets	115	755
Gain on sales of investment securities	92	2,115
Other	14	368
Total extraordinary income	221	3,238
VII Extraordinary loss		
Loss on sales and retirement of noncurrent assets	1,219	1,277
Other	57	496
Total extraordinary losses	1,276	1,773
Income before income taxes	118,218	61,562
Total Income taxes	35,726	16,821
Net income	82,492	44,741
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests	166	(722)
Net income attributable to owners of parent	82,326	45,463

Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (for three-month period)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	FYE 2018 (April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017)	FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)
Net income	82,492	44,741
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	941	(1,142)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	1,263	14,751
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	625	532
Remeasurements of other postretirement benefits of foreign consolidated subsidiaries	3	66
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of associates accounted for using equity method	30	(110)
Total other comprehensive income	2,862	14,097
Comprehensive income	85,354	58,838
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	85,125	59,639
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests	229	(801)

(3) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	FYE 2018 (April 1, 2017 to June 30,2017)	FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30,2018)
I Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Income (loss) before income taxes	118,218	61,562
Depreciation and amortization	23,075	24,766
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	(2)	36
Interest and dividends income	(1,526)	(2,587)
Interest expenses	392	224
Loss (gain) on sales and retirement of non-current assets	1,104	522
Loss (gain) on sales and valuation of investment securities	(51)	(1,961)
Decrease (increase) in operating loans receivable	(2,338)	(247)
Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable-trade	15,933	16,829
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(2,424)	(35,634)
Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable-trade	(24,286)	(8,568)
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses	(9,885)	(26,724)
Other, net	37,041	42,783
Subtotal	155,251	71,001
Interest and dividends income received	1,509	2,386
Interest expenses paid	(479)	(296)
Income taxes paid	(15,221)	(47,076)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	141,060	26,015
II Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities		
Net decrease (increase) in time deposits	152	4,056
Purchase of short-term investment securities	(52,676)	(27,782)
Proceeds from sales of short-term investment securities	54,254	21,754
Purchase of non-current assets	(34,006)	(31,077)
Proceeds from sales of non-current assets	502	2,629
Purchase of investment securities	(13,337)	(14,553)
Proceeds from sales of investment securities	8,867	14,513
Payments of loans receivable	(32,664)	(29,496)
Collection of loans receivable	30,431	29,893
Other, net	106	14
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(38,371)	(30,049)
III Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable	4,358	(9,916)
Proceeds from long-term loans payable	3,400	7,900
Repayments of long-term loans payable	(41,780)	(27,553)
Cash dividends paid	(54,011)	(53,695)
Other, net	(381)	(478)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(88,414)	(83,742)
IV Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	637	16,619
V Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	14,912	(71,157)
VI Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	728,616	765,591
VII Decrease in cash and cash equivalents resulting from change of scope of consolidation	(534)	—
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents resulting from change in fiscal period of consolidated subsidiaries	3,690	—
VIII Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	746,684	694,434

(4) Note to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(Notes on Premise of Going Concern)

FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

Not Applicable

(Notes on Significant Changes in the Amount of Shareholders' Equity)

FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

Not Applicable

(Changes in Accounting policies)

(Changes in accounting method for sales)

FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

The Group previously recorded sales incentives as selling, general and administrative expenses. From the first quarter of FYE 2019, the group has changed the method to deduct from sales.

In the business environment surrounding the Group, as sales incentives tend to increase constantly, we reexamined the actual circumstances of the transactions. Sales incentives are taken into consideration when the terms of the transactions are decided and are considered as a part of selling price practically. In addition, the Group has improved business management system such as business process and system structure. It is so judged that the method of deducting sales incentives from sales is more appropriate under the circumstances.

The Group applied the changes in the accounting policy retrospectively, and reclassified in the consolidated financial statements of the previous fiscal year to reflect the changes. As a result, net sales and selling, general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of income for the first quarter of the previous fiscal year decreased by 40,760 million yen, respectively, compared to the amounts before the retroactive application. There is no effect on operating income, ordinary income and income before income taxes by the changes.

(Changes in accounting policies that are difficult to distinguish from changes in accounting estimates)

(Changes in depreciation method for tangible fixed assets)

FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

The Company and its major domestic consolidated subsidiaries changed depreciation method of certain tangible fixed assets from the declining-balance method to the straight-line method from the first quarter of FYE 2019.

In recent years, with the expansion of the product lineup, shorter intervals of full model changes and acceleration of new products to the market, there is a tendency of less fluctuation in the number of units sold after the launch. In addition, it is expected that sharing production facilities among different models makes utilization stable over the useful life in the future. It is so judged that the equalized allocation of depreciation expenses of the tangible fixed assets over the useful life reflects the actual usage of tangible fixed assets.

The effect of these changes on profit and loss for the first quarter of FYE 2019 is immaterial.

(Application of Specific Accounting for Preparing the Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements)

FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

Income tax expense was calculated as multiplying income before income taxes by reasonably estimated annual effective tax rate. This annual tax rate was reasonably estimated after applying the deferred tax accounting to the annual income before income taxes. "Income taxes-deferred" was included in "Total income taxes".

(Additional Information)

FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

“Guidance on Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting”(ASBJ Guidance No. 28, revised on February 16, 2018) has been applied from the first quarter of FYE 2019. Deferred tax assets are presented in the “Investment and other assets”, and Deferred tax liabilities are presented in the “Non-current liabilities” on the consolidated balance sheets.

(Segment Information)**1. Information on sales and income (loss) by business segment reported**

FYE 2018 (April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Business segment reported			Other *1	Total	Adjustment *2	Consolidated Statement of income *3
	Automobiles	Aerospace	Sub- Total				
Net sales							
(1) Outside customers	771,442	33,942	805,384	8,626	814,010	—	814,010
(2) Inter-segment	763	—	763	5,025	5,788	(5,788)	—
Total sales	772,205	33,942	806,147	13,651	819,798	(5,788)	814,010
Segment income	116,790	1,815	118,605	1,227	119,832	(488)	119,344

Note: *1. Other means the category which is not included into any business segment reported. It consists of Industrial products, real estate lease, etc.

*2. Adjustment of segment income refers to elimination of intersegment transaction.

*3. Segment income is adjusted on operating income of the quarterly consolidated statements of income.

FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Business segment reported			Other *1	Total	Adjustment *2	Consolidated Statement of income *3
	Automobiles	Aerospace	Sub- Total				
Net sales							
(1) Outside customers	672,949	32,984	705,933	3,294	709,227	—	709,227
(2) Inter-segment	698	798	1,496	5,563	7,059	(7,059)	—
Total sales	673,647	33,782	707,429	8,857	716,286	(7,059)	709,227
Segment income	55,236	1,550	56,786	702	57,488	88	57,576

Note: *1. Other means the category which is not included into any business segment reported. It consists of Industrial products, real estate lease, etc.

*2. Adjustment of segment income refers to elimination of intersegment transaction.

*3. Segment income is adjusted on operating income of the quarterly consolidated statements of income.

2. Changes in Segment reported

(Changes in accounting method for sales)

As described in "(Changes in Accounting policies)", changes in accounting method for sales are retrospectively applied. As a result, sales of "automobiles" decreased by 40,760 million yen in the first quarter of FYE 2018.

(Changes in depreciation method for tangible fixed assets)

As described in "(Changes in Accounting policies)", the Company and its major consolidated subsidiaries changed the depreciation method for tangible fixed assets. The effect of the change on the segment income is immaterial.

(Significant Subsequent Event)

Not Applicable